

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHEVRON CORPORATION

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 1:11-cv-00691-LAK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS HUGO GERARDO
CAMACHO NARANJO AND JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE IN
OPPOSITION TO CHEVRON CORPORATION'S APPLICATION BY
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE BIFURCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Bifurcation Of All Or Any Part Of Chevron’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Will Violate Defendants’ Rights Under The Seventh Amendment To the United States Constitution 5

A. The Ecuadorian Plaintiffs’ Unclean Hands Defense Will Raise A Host Of Issues Also Germane To The Legal Claims To Be Litigated In This Case..... 7

B. Even Absent The Unclean Hands Defense, The Resolution Of Any Portion Of Chevron’s Equitable Declaratory Judgment Claim Will Implicate Questions That Must Be Resolved By the Jury In The Context Of Chevron’s Legal Claims and the Defendants’ Anticipated Counterclaims 11

1. Non-recognition under CPLR § 5304(a)(1)..... 11

2. Non-recognition under CPLR § 5304(a)(2)..... 14

3. Non-recognition under CPLR § 5304(b)(3)..... 16

4. Non-recognition under CPLR § 5304(b)(4)..... 16

II. Even If Some Portion of the Declaratory Judgment Claim Could Be Severed Without Running Afoul Of The Seventh Amendment, Bifurcation Is Unwarranted Here On Other Grounds As Well..... 20

A. The Inter-Relatedness Of The Claims and Defenses in This Case Renders Doubtful Any Perceived Economy To Be Gained Through Bifurcation—Economy That Could Only Be Achieved At Great Prejudice To The Ecuadorian Plaintiffs 21

B. Bifurcation Will Not Serve Even The Pretextual Need For Expediency Claimed By Chevron..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. H. Emery Co. v. Marcan Products Corp.</i> , 389 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>ACLI Gov't Sec., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , No. 96 Civ. 7502 (SAS), 1997 WL 137437 (Mar. 25, 1997)	9
<i>Ameropa AG v. Havi Ocean Co. LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3240, 2011 WL 570130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2011)	17
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Bouchet v. Nat'l Urban League, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (Scalia, J.)	6
<i>Calnetics Corp. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp. N.V.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 215, 792 N.E.2d 155 (2003).....	15
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
<i>Dallas v. Goldberg</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
<i>Doralee Estates, Inc. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Dunlop-McCullen v. Local 1-S, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 149 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Estate of Lennon by Lennon v. Screen Creations, Ltd.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<i>Hecht v. City of New York</i> , 217 F.R.D. 148 (S.D. N.Y. 2003)	28
<i>Heyman v Kline</i> , 456 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1972).....	5, 6

Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Martson,
37 F. Supp.2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....8

Jeanty v. County of Orange,
379 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v OSI Sys.,
418 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20, 23

Lennon v. Seaman,
No. 99 CIV. 2664 (LBS), 2002 WL 109525 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2002).....23

Marisol v. Giuliani,
929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y 1996).....20

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806, 815 (1945).....8

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corporation,
10-1020-cv(L); Dkt. 282-1, 6-7, n.3, n.5 (2d Cir. Mar. 17, 2011).....14, 17

Sarl Louis Feraud Intern. v. Viewfinder, Inc.,
489 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

Specialty Minerals, Inc. v. Pluess-Staufner AG,
395 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

Tropp v. Corp. of Lloyd’s,
No. 07 Civ. 414, 2008 WL 5758763 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2008)17

Wade v. Orange County Sheriff’s Office,
844 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1988).....5, 6

Western Geophysical Co. v. Bolt Assocs. Inc.,
440 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1971).....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1925

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2128

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b)5, 20, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5626

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1781.....26

28 U.S.C. § 1782.....1, 27

9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2338 (3d ed.).....6

CPLR § 5304(a)(1)11, 12, 14, 15, 24

CPLR § 5304(a)(2)11, 14, 15

CPLR § 5304(b)(3)11, 16, 22

CPLR § 5304(b)(4) passim

CPLR § 5305(a)(2)15

CPLR § 5305(a)(3)14

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. 22 § 130-1.119

5 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1 et seq.1

TREATISES

81 N.Y. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 81 (2011).....18

9A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2388 (3d ed. 2008)22, 23
